SAFETY DATA SHEET
ACCORDING TO 1907/2006/EC, ARTICLE 31
Printing date 30.11.2014                                                  Version number 4                                                                 Revision: 06.05.2014
TRADE NAME: STAGE FLAME SPRAY CAN 400 ML.
1111....    IDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKINGIDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKINGIDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKINGIDENTIFICATION OF THE SUBSTANCE/PREPARATION AND OF THE COMPANY/UNDERTAKING
1.1 PRODUCT IDENTIFIER
Trade name: Stage Flame 400 ml.
Article number: GS0011

EU-VOC in %:     100 %
9.2 OTHER INFORMATION
No further relevant information available.
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
10.1 REACTIVITY
10.2 CHEMICAL STABILITY
Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
10.3 POSSIBILITY OF HAZARDOUS REACTIONS
No dangerous reactions known.
10.4 CONDITIONS TO AVOID
No further relevant information available.
10.5 INCOMPATIBLE MATERIALS
No further relevant information available.
10.6 HAZARDOUS DECOMPOSITION PRODUCTS
No dangerous decomposition products known.
11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION
11.1 INFORMATION ON TOXICOLOGICAL EFFECTS
Acute toxicity:
LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:
106-97-8 butane
Inhalative LC50/ 4 h 658000 mg/m3 (rat)
Primary irritant effect:
on the skin: No irritant effect.
on the eye: No irritating effect.
Sensitization: No sensitizing effects known.
12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
12.1 TOXICITY
Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
12.2 PERSISTENCE AND DEGRADABILITY
No further relevant information available.
12.3 BIOACCUMULATIVE POTENTIAL
No further relevant information available.
12.4 MOBILITY IN SOIL
No further relevant information available.
Additional ecological information:
General notes: Generally not hazardous for water
12.5 RESULTS OF PBT AND VPVB ASSESSMENT
PBT: Not applicable.
vPvB: Not applicable.
12.6 OTHER ADVERSE EFFECTS
No further relevant information available.
13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
13.1 WASTE TREATMENT METHODS
Recommendation
Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.
European waste catalogue
20 01 13* solvents
15 01 04 metallic packaging
Uncleaned packaging:
Recommendation:     Non contaminated packagings may be recycled.
14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION
14.1 UN-NUMBER
ADR, IMDG, IATA    UN1950
14.2 UN PROPER SHIPPING NAME
ADR      1950 AEROSOLS

14.4 PACKING GROUP
ADR, IMDG, IATA    Void
14.5 ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS:
Marine pollutant:    No
14.6 SPECIAL PRECAUTIONS FOR USER  Warning: Gases.
Danger code (Kemler):   -
EMS Number:     F-D,S-U
14.7 TRANSPORT IN BULK ACCORDING TO ANNEX II OF
MARPOL73/78 AND THE IBC CODE  Not applicable.
Transport/Additional information:
ADR
Limited quantities (LQ)   1L
Transport category    2
Tunnel restriction code   D
UN "Model Regulation":   UN1950, AEROSOLS, 2.1
15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
15.1 SAFETY, HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS/LEGISLATION SPECIFIC FOR THE SUBSTANCE OR MIXTURE
No further relevant information available.
15.2 CHEMICAL SAFETY ASSESSMENT: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.
16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION16. OTHER INFORMATION
This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any
specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.
Relevant phrases
H220 Extremely flammable gas.